No. 476, A.]

|Published June 12, 1915.

CHAPTER 199.

AN ACT to amend section 4591a of the statutes, relating to improper liberties with minors.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4591a of the statutes is amended to read: Section 4591a. Any person who shall indecently assault and take improper liberties with the privates of any minor by the use of the hand, or who shall voluntarily permit the use of his own privates in such manner by any minor, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than six months, or by imprisonment in the state prison not exceeding two years.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 10, 1915.

No. 477, A.]

| Published June 12, 1915.

CHAPTER 200.

AN ACT to create section 943i of the statutes, relating to the validity of bonds issued by cities for certain purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

There is added to the statutes a new section to SECTION 1. Section 943i. When any bonds shall have been issued read : by any city prior to the passage of this act under the provisions of section 926-11 of the statutes for the purchase of land for a city market and such bonds shall be invalid by reason of the failure or neglect of said city to submit the proposition of issuing said bonds to the electors of said city in accordance with the provisions of section 943 of the statutes or by reason of the failure of such eity to comply with the provisions of section 926-11 of the statutes, relating to the publication of the ordinance authorizing the issuance of said bonds, or by failure of such city to do both of the acts above referred to, and said bonds shall have been issued and sold by said city, said bonds shall be and they are hereby declared to be valid, legal and binding and of the same force and effect as though the question of issuing said bonds had been submitted to the electors and the ordinance authorizing the issue